
DATE: May 12,2006 

SUBJECT: Budget Amendment #5 

STAFF REPORT BY: Gary Mumford 

CC: Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, Steve Fawcett, Gordon Hoskins, 
Luann Clark, Chief Querry, Chief Burbank, LeRoy Hooton, 
Louis Zunguze, Rick Graham, Shannon Ashby, Sherrie Collins, 
Susi Kontgis, Kay Christensen 

The proposed budget amendment contains 25 adjustments including 8 relating to 
grants. Three of the budget adjustments propose the use of fund balance for a total 
decrease in fund balance of $210,000. The Council previously requested that a 
current-year revenue forecast be included with each budget amendment. The 
Administration's revenue forecast projects that the City's revenues will be $3,393,000 
greater than anticipated for the fiscal year ending June  30, 2006. (See attachment.) 
The public hearing for this budget opening is tentatively planned for June 6, 2006. 

In an  effort to make the review of the budget openings more expedient, the 
Administration has attempted to categorize budget opening items as follows: 

A. "New" - those items that are new issues. 
B. "Grant requiring existing staff resources" -- those grants that will require the 

City's existing staff to complete a specific project. (Employees involved with 
these projects may have less time to focus on other projects within the scope of 
their work.) 

C. "Grant requiring additional staff resources" - those grants that provide additional 
staff positions and require a City match. These generally have policy 
implications because they may add a new service or create an  expectation that 
the City will fund the position after the grant has expired. 

D. "Housekeeping" -- those items classified by the Administration as strictly 
accounting actions that do not have policy implications. 

E. "Grants requiring No New Staff Resources" - those grants that provide funding 
for costs that are not associated with positions. 

F. "Donation" -- those items that are donations that require Council appropriation 
to be used, are consistent with previous Council discussions, or do not have 
policy implications. 

Page 1 



MATTERS AT ISSUE 

The Administration classified the following as: 
New Items: 

A-1: CIP cost overrun - Redwood Road Sidewalk Project - east side of Redwood Road 
between California Ave and Indiana Avenue ($66,000 CIP F'und) source: $1  6,500 CIP 
cost over-run account; $49,500 UDOT 
Under a grant from the Utah Department of Transportation, sidewalk is being installed on 
the east side of Redwood Road from California Avenue to Indiana Avenue. The City's match 
is 25% of the cost. Costs have increased by $66,000 due to additional curb and gutter to 
facilitate drainage, additional drive approaches, increase in asphalt thickness for pavement 
tie-ins, and escalation of construction costs. The City's match of $16,500 is proposed to 
come from the CIP cost over run account. This will leave $1,115,283 in the overrun 
account including funds that will be recaptured and reallocated in this budget amendment. 

A-2: CIP cost overrun - 700 South Jordan River Bridge Project [$400,000 - CIP F'und) 
source: surplus in 900 South, Main St. to 900 West project 
The bids for the 700 South Jordan Rzver Bridge Replacement project are over the original 
project estimates. The Administration has decided to re-bid the project in September with 
some minor changes in design and schedule requirements in an effort to receive better 
bids. The Administration is requesting that $400,000 of Class C funds that were originally 
allocated to the 900 South, Main Street to 900 West project be transferred to this bridge 
project. The section of the 900 South project is substantially complete with minimal 
change orders and material quantity overruns. 

A-3: Grant - Water Efficiency Benchmarking ($530,000 - Grant F'und) 
The Department of Public Utilities received a grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency for a water efficiency study to benchmark efficient water usage for single family 
homes. An independent consultant will collect data from ten large water utilities across 
the U.S. in an effort to demonstrate how the use of advanced technologies can reduce water 
use. Salt Lake City is the lead agency for the grant. In addition to the $350,000 grant, 
each of the other nine water departments will contribute $20,000 for the study for a total of 
$530,000 for the study. 

A-4: Contribution to Local Rrst ($20,000 - General find) source: F'und Balance 
The Vest Pocket Business Coalition is developing a Local First campaign for Salt Lake City 
that will emphasize the benefits of buying from locally based businesses by educating 
consumers and businesses on the importance of purchasing locally. The Local First 
directory has over 500 participating Utah businesses. Website, brochure, window decals 
and media campaign have been produced. A loyalty buying card is planned to provide 
benefits to consumers who buy locally. Local First Utah has requested a $20,000 donation 
from the City to continue the efforts. The Administration has prepared a benefit analysis 
study identifying some of the benefits received (see attached to Administration's 
paperwork). A public hearing is also required under Utah Code 10-8-2. The Council may 
wish to consider this in context with the Mayor's annual budget, so that it can be 
considered with other uses of one-time funding. 

Page 2 



A-5: Street Lighting Electrical Power ($1 82,204 - General Fund) source: $1 50,000 
from fund balance; $32,204 from surplus SID funds 
The Administration is requesting an additional appropriation to fund increases to electricity 
for street lights. The costs for replacement of bulbs and other basic maintenance have also 
increased. The Administration is requesting an appropriation from fund balance of 
$150,000 as well as $32,204 that has accumulated within the special improvement 
districts. Another request for $150,000 is included in the proposed annual budget for next 
year. 

A-6: Street Lighting Extraordinary Maintenance ($40,000 - General Fund) source: 
fund balance 
Some extraordinary maintenance is required to keep lighting systems operational such as 
fixing damaged wiring and replacing downed street lighting poles. Costs have increased 
due to the raising cost of steel, overall system aging, more use of underground power 
service, and an increase in knockdowns. The Administration is requesting an 
appropriation of $40,000 from fund balance. A request of $28,659 for extraordinary 
maintenance is also included in the proposed annual budget. A contract is ready and 
waiting for this $40,000 appropriation. 

A-7: CIP cost overrun - Strongs Court/Fenway Avenue SID ($74,000 - CIP find) 
source: $32,000 CIP fund balance; $42,000 SID assessments 
The Engineering Division received only one bid for the Strongs CourtlFenway Avenue 
special improvement district. Due to increasing costs, re-bidding the project at a later date 
may not result in lower prices according to the Engineering Division. The additional costs 
for the Strongs Court project will be $15,000 for the City and $15,000 for property owners 
plus $10,000 for the property owners for the lighting. The additional costs for the Fenway 
Avenue project will be $17,000 for the City and $17,000 for the property owners. The 
property owners have been informed and, accordingly, have agreed to the increased 
assessments including the Lighting. The Administration proposes that the City's share 
come from CIP fund balance. 

A-8: Bonding - The Leonardo at Library Square ($10,200,000 - CIP find) source: 
bond proceeds 
In November 2003, the voters approved bonding for the remodel of the old library building 
for an art, cultural and science center. The issuance of the bonds is contingent on the 
Leonardo Foundation raising matching funds of at least $10,200,000. The Council may 
wish to confirm with the Administration that the required matching funds have been raised 
and that these funds have been certified. The Council may wish to c l a m  at what point the 
contributions that are in the from of certified pledges will be converted to funds directly 
available for the project, and whether bond funds and contributions will all be available at 
the same time for use of the project. 

A-9: Bonding - Open Space ($5,400,000 - CIP Fund) source: bond proceeds 
In November 2003, the voters approved issuing bonds for acquiring and preserving open 
space, parks and recreation lands. The Administration is proposing issuing these bonds at 
the same time as the bonds for the remodel/retrofit of the old library building. 

~p . .. 

Page 3 



The Administration classified the following as: 
Grants Requiring Existing Staff Resources 

B-1: Grant - High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas ($1 45,800 - Grants F'und) 
The Police Department received a continuing grant from the Executive Office of the 
President, Office of National Drug Control Police for the Rocky Mountain High Intensity 
Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA). HIDTA is a multi-agency enforcement program that targets 
illegal distribution of drugs. This grant will allow the Police Department to continue to 
fund three officers assigned to Metro Narcotics for drug enforcement one of which is 
stationed at the Airport working with a drug detection dog. The grant pays for most but not 
all of the officers' costs. The remaining funds are budgeted within the Police Department's 
general fund budget. 

B-2: Grant - Emergency Management Performance (EMGP) ($24,000 - Grant F'und) 
The Department of Management Services received a continuation grant from the Utah 
Division of Emergency Services and Homeland Security. The grant pays a portion of the 
salary of the City's emergency manager. 

B-3: Grant - Project Safe Neighborhood ($20,000 - Grant Fund) 
The City received a continuation grant from the State of Utah as part of a pass through 
grant from West Valley City for deterring gun violence in the Weed and Seed area of the 
City. The grant will continue to fund a part-time employee in the P~osecutor's Office to 
help the Prosecutor's Office identify and file appropriate cases involving domestic violence, 
gangs and juveniles with firearms in the City's Weed and Seed targeted area. 

The Administration classified the following as: 
Housekeeping 

D-1: Workers Compensation and Unemployment Compensation ($257,000 - 
Insurance & Risk Management Fund) 
The City is self insured for workers compensation and unemployment compensation 
claims. The City's Insurance & Risk Management Fund pays the claims to third party 
administrators and collects the actual claim amounts from the departments where the 
employees works or used to work. By year end, workers compensation claims are expected 
to be $240,000 greater than the budget in the Insurance & Risk Management Fund and 
unemployment compensation claims are expected to be $17,000 greater than the budget. 
The Administration is not requesting more funding to pay for the increased costs. This 
budget amendment will adjust the budgets in the Insurance & Risk Management Fund to 
reflect actual cash that goes in and out of this fund. The Administration classified this 
request as "housekeeping" because this represents money that during the year just moved 
from the departments to the Insurance & Risk Management Fund. Apparently there was 
sufficient funding in the departments' budgets to cover the increased costs. 

P2:  Tracy Auiary/HogZe Zoo Bond Interest Earnings ($207,199 - CIP F'und) 
The proceeds from bonds that were sold in April 2004 were placed with a trustee who 
reimburses the City for construction costs. As of today, there is $1,68 1,000 remaining in 
the Zoo construction account and $28,000 remaining in the Aviary construction account. 
Interest on these funds is eligible to fund construction of the respective projects. During 
the past year, interest of $195,135 for the Zoo and $12,064 for the Aviary has been earned. 
This amendment is to appropriate the interest earned to be added to the funds available for 
construction at the Zoo and Aviary. 

Page 4 



0-3: Housing Loan Fund - accounting change ($6,607,793 - Special Revenue Fund) 
Formerly some housing loan activity was accounted for in the Grants Operating Fund. Now 
all housing activity is accounted for in the Housing Loans Fund (a special revenue fund). 
The Administration is requesting this budget amendment to transfer remaining housing 
loan assets (loans receivable and inventory of houses held for resale) to the Housing Loans 
Fund. 

0-4: Recapture CIP Funds ($75,441 - CIP Fund) 
The Administration is requesting that excess cash in the Quiet Zone CIP project of $63,391 
be transferred to the CIP cost over-run account. A budget of $12,050 remains in the 
Guardsman Way project (but no cash). The Administration is requesting the this project be 
closed. 

D-5: Urban Search and Rescue Disaster Response Reimbursement ($364,425 - Fire 
Department) 
The Fire Department sent its urban search and rescue team to help with disaster relief for 
Hurricane Katrina and Hunicane Rita. The City continues to pay the team members while 
deployed including overtime for the extended hours worked. FEMA reimburses the City for 
all the costs associated with this deployment. The Department is requesting that the 
FEMA reimbursement be appropriated to its budget to cover its costs. 

0-6: Computer Rental Program ($41,430 - Information Management Services E'und) 
source: IMS rental revenue 
The Information Management Services (IMS) Fund has provided a computer rental program 
to City departments since 2000. This program has been successful in bringing about 
standardization of operating systems and equipment, which has helped IMS to control 
costs. IMS estimated that 304 units would be handled in fiscal year 2005-06 but actually 
placed 346 units. Rental revenue was $43,430 more than originally estimated. The 
Administration is requesting that the budget for IMS be increased by this amount to allow 
for the increased cost of providing the computers. This is not a request for new funding, 
but a request to allow excess lease money already paid by the departments to be spent by 
IMS for the computer rental program. 

0-7: Police overtime reimbursement ($32,500 - Police Department) 
The Police Department provides police officers to some taskforces and events on a 
reimbursement basis. The officers are paid overtime for the extra time to which the 
taskforce or events reimburses the Police Department. The Department is requesting that 
the reimbursements be appropriated where actuals exceeded original estimated budgets. 

D-8: Grant - Protective/Restraining Order Management Information System ($36,000 
- Information Management Services Fund) 
In 2003, the Police Department received $500,000 grant from the U.S. Department of 
Justice for the purpose of encouraging enforcement of protection orders. A portion of the 
grant was made available to the City's Information Management Services (IMS) Fund to 
develop a web service that linked Salt Lake City's protective orders to the State of Utah's 
data systems and other non-profit agencies for the purpose of tracking protection orders 
and violations of protection orders. The f rs t  grant extension was from September 2005 to 
December 2005. A second extension from January 2006 to July 2006 reallocated $58,000 
to IMS to extend the capacities of the domestic violence case filing system. The goal is to 
have fewer instances of where cases are delayed due to the defense not having the 

Page 5 



discoverable documents. This will also reduce the time required for the prosecutor to 
create the discoverable document packet. The Administration requests that the $36,000 
allocation be appropriated to the IMS Fund. 

D-9: Accounting Change for CDBG CIP projects ($761,219 - CIP and Special Revenue 
finds) 
Construction projects of nonprofit groups are accounted for in the CDBG operating fund 
rather than in the Capital Projects Fund. In budget amendment #4 (March 2006), the 
Administration requested that CDBG construction projects for non-profit organizations also 
be accounting for in the CIP fund. It has since been determined that this created an 
accounting problem for tracking and reporting project costs to HUD. The Administration is 
now requesting that the March amendment for this item be reversed. 

The Administration classified the following as: 
Grants Requiring No New Staff Resources 

E-1: Grant - Utah, Division of State History to prepare a National Register 
nomination of the Yalecrest neighborhood ($1 0,000 - Grant F'und) 
The Planning Division received this grant to complete an intensive-level survey of 10 
properties in the Yalecrest neighborhood to assist in preparing a national register 
nomination of the Yalecrest neighborhood. Funding will be used to hire a professional 
consultant. The 100% match will be met with the in-kind salary of the Division's historic 
planner position. 

E-2: Grant - FEMA to replace obsolete personal protective equipment for firefighters 
($1 08,719 - Grant find) 
Each year the Fire Department receives an Assistance to Firefighters Grant from FEMA. 
The funds were awarded to replace old personal protective equipment for firefighters. The 
grant requires a 20% match of $27,180, which is budgeted within the Fire Department's 
budget. 

The Administration classified the following as: 
Donations 

F-1 : Library Paver replacement project ($1 73,200 - Donation find) 
Funds of $1,173,200 have been received for replacing the Library's pavers. The Council 
previously adopted a $1,000,000 budget. The Administration is requesting that the 
additional $173,200 be budgeted in the donation fund for this project. 

F-2 Contribuiton - Underage Drinking Prevention Campaign ($1,000 - Donation 
Fund) 
CRP Inc., a management consulting firm located in Washington DC, contributed $1,000 to 
the Mayor's Coalition on Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drugs to host town hall and school 
meetings on prevention of underage drinking. The drug free coordinator is working with 
the Mayor's Coalition to determine dates and times of town hall meetings and school 
presentations. 

-- -- 

Page 6 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: ROCKY FLUHART, CHIEF ADh/lINISTRATIVE OFFICER 

FROM: STEVE FAWCETT, DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 

DATE: 5/1/06 

RE: MARCH REVENUE FORECAST 

In compliance with Council Resolution #59, of 2003, I'm providing an FY2006 
revenue update. This update is in conjunction with Budget Amendment #5. 

The Finance Division analyzes revenue each month and provides written updates each 
month beginning with the August analysis. T h s  analysis, through March, shows that 
property tax revenue is projected to be under budget by year end. This is due to very 
large judgments awarded. Additionally, other factors are impacting property taxes such 
as large uncollected amounts. Sales Taxes are expected to generate a substantial increase 
over b'udget due to solid growth and increased revenue from Questar Gas, resulting from 
their rate increases. You may know we anticipated a 14% rate increase in their rates 
when we set the budget last year. The Legislature, in the past session, has capped the 
revenue growth from Questar at 10% over prior year actual collections. Hence, in 
December we may need to rebate some of the increase we are recognizing. 

Franchise Taxes are projected to be less than budget, primarily due to a refund 
requested by Qwest. Although this amount has not been paid we are projecting year end 
revenue as if it were. License and Permit Fees continue to rise substantially, and none of 
this increase is the result of permits taken out for the downtown mall projects. Interest 
Income is recovering as rates rise, and we expect them to continue to rise each quarter 
over the next year. Fines and Forfeitures have seen a positive upturn due to an increase in 
traffic school and the collection of overdue traffic fines. Parking meter revenue is not 
keeping pace with projections. 

Overall, we are projecting to end the year approximately $3.4 million better than 
bu.dget. We will contiilue to moilitor revenue collections closely and provide monthly 
analysis. 



FY 05/06 
Variance 
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

3,393,296 

(2,125,744) 

2,512,721 

(558,008) 

2,230,690 

1,510,847 

43,561 

(30,030) 

123,530 

* 

FY 05106 
Revised 
Forecast 

175,356,504 

60,860,905 

45,088,700 

22,398,964 

12,400,505 

3,746,422 

8,992,861 

1,462,970 

3,091,490 

Revenue 

Total General Fund 

Total Property Taxes 
Discussion: 

Property Taxes are down due to: 1 .) A judgment of 1.3 million awarded 
primarily to Qwest and Southwest Airlines. 2.)The non payment of taxes 
by Delta Airlines of approximately $938,000. 

Total Sales and Use Tax 
Discussion: 

Sales tax is approximately 10% higher than the last three years 
average resulting in a slight increase in revenue with the major 
categories of change being durable goods, auto sales, and a small 
portion coming from retail sales. Additionally, revenue is up as 
anticipated because of rate increases in Questar Gas service. This 
increase is offset by increases in the expenses the City will pay for 
natural gas service this year. 

Total Franchise Tax 
Discussion: 

Franchise fees are down due primarily to two companies disputing the 
Franchise fees that were received by Salt Lake City 

License and Permits: 
Discussion: 

Plan check fees and building permits have a surplus in revenue due to 
the increase in commercial building. 'This increase is not the result of 
the remodeling plans of the malls. 

Interest income 

Discussion: 

Interest Income has an Increase because of rising interest rates. 

Total Fines & Forfeiture 
Discussion: 

Fines and Forfeitures shows a slight increase due primarily to an 
increase in traffic school and collections of late fees for traffic violations 

Parking Meters 
Discussion: 

This decrease is due to over estimated increase in the revenue when 
the hourly rate was raised in FY06 for parking meter collections 

Charges and Services 
Discussion: 

FY 05106 
Annual 
Budget 

171,929,918 

62,966,649 

42,575,979 

22,956,972 

10,169,815 

2,235,575 

8,949,300 

1,493,000 

2,967,960 





SALT LAKE CITY ORDINANCE
No. of 2006

(Amending the Final Budget of Salt Lake City,
including the employment staffing document,

for Fiscal Year 2005-2006)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SALT LAKE CITY ORDINANCE NO. 26 OF

2005 WHICH ADOPTED THE FINAL BUDGET OF SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH, AND

ORDINANCE NO. 48 OF 2005 WHICH RATIFIED AND RE-ADOPTED THE FINAL

BUDGET THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1,2005 AND ENDING JUNE 30,

2006.

PREAMBLE

On June 21, 2005, the Salt Lake City Council adopted the final budget of Salt

Lake City, Utah, including the employment staffing document, for the fiscal year

beginning July 1,2005 and ending June 30, 2006, in accordance with the requirements of

Section 118, Chapter 6, Title 10 of the Utah Code Annotated, and said budget, including

the employment staffing document, was approved by the Mayor of Salt Lake City, Utah.

On August 23,2005, the City Council ratified and re-adopted the final budget.

The City's Policy and Budget Director, acting as the City's Budget Officer,

prepared and filed with the City Recorder proposed amendments to said duly adopted

budget, including the amendments to the employment staffing document, copies of which

are attached hereto, for consideration by the City Council and inspection by the public.

All conditions precedent to amend said budget, including the employment staffing

document, have been accomplished.



Be it ordained by the City Council of Salt Lake City, Utah:

SECTION 1. Purpose. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the final

budget of Salt Lake City, including the employment staffing document, as approved,

ratified and finalized by Salt Lake City Ordinance No. 26 of 2005 and Ordinance No. 48

of2005.

SECTION 2. Adoption of Amendments. The budget amendments, including

amendments to the employment staffing document, attached hereto and made a part of

this Ordinance shall be, and the same hereby are adopted and incorporated into the budget

of Salt Lake City, Utah, including the employment staffing document, for the fiscal year

beginning July 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2006, in accordance with the requirements of

Section 128, Chapter 6, Title 10, of the Utah Code Annotated.

SECTION 3. Certification to Utah State Auditor. The City's Policy and Budget

Director, acting as the City's Budget Officer, is authorized and directed to certify and file

a copy of said budget amendments, including amendments to the employment staffing

document, with the Utah State Auditor.

SECTION 4. Filing of copies of the Budget Amendments. The said Budget

Officer is authorized and directed to certify and file a copy of said budget amendments,

including amendments to the employment staffing document, in the office of said Budget

Officer and in the office of the City Recorder which amendments shall be available for

public inspection.

SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect on its first

publication.

2



Passed by the City Council of Salt Lake City, Utah, this _ day of

,2006.

CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CHIEF DEPUTY CITY RECORDER

Transmitted to the Mayor on

Mayor's Action: _ Approved Vetoed

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHIEF DEPUTY CITY RECORDER
APPROVED AS TO FOR~

Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
Data ,/.Z~-
By

(SEAL)

Bill No.
Published:

of 2006.

I:\Ordinance 06\Budget\Budget Amendment #5 2005-2006.doc

3

- - --- -- - -- ---r----






































































































































































	Council Staff Report
	Attachment 1 March Revenue Forcast

	B.A. #5.pdf
	Transmittal memo
	Resolution 
	Non Deptmtal study
	Budget initiatives




